PENTAMASTER CORPORATION BERHAD (572307-U)
Notes To The Interim Financial Report For Quarter Ended 31 December 2003


A1
Basis of Preparation


The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) Standard 26 “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Malaysian Stock Exchange Berhad (“MSEB”).  It should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002.


The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in these quarterly financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the most recent annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002.


The adoption of the above MASB standards does not have any material effect on the financial results of the Group for the financial year-to-date nor shareholders’ funds of the Group.

A2  
Audit Report of Preceding Annual Financial Statements


The audit report of the Group’s most recent annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002 was not subject to any qualification.

A3 
Seasonal and Cyclical Factors

 
The Group sells its products and services to customers from various sub-sectors of the semiconductor and manufacturing industries.  As such, the Group performance will, to a certain extent, depend on the outlook and cyclical nature of the semiconductor and manufacturing industries.  Notwithstanding the cyclical nature of the semiconductor industry, the Group has a wide product range and customer base globally to mitigate any adverse developments affecting a particular geographical market and/or customer type.

A4 
Unusual Items

 
There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the financial period under review.

A5 
Changes in Estimates


There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current quarter.

A6
Valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment


The carrying value of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward, without amendment from the previous audited financial statements.

A7 
Changes in Share Capital and Debt


Saved as disclosed in Note B9 and the issuance of ordinary shares pursuant to the Employees’ Share Option Scheme (“ESOS”), there is no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of either debt or equity securities for the period under review.


During the quarter ended 31 December 2003, the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company was increased from 80,000,000 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each in Pentamaster Corporation Berhad (“PMCB Shares”) to 80,322,350 shares by the issuance of 322,350 PMCB Shares pursuant to the exercise of options granted under the ESOS at an option of RM1.98 per share.

A8 
Contingent Liabilities 


As at 31 December 2003, the Company has issued corporate guarantees amounting to RM13.7 million (31.12.02 – Nil) as security for banking facilities granted to its subsidiaries of which RM2.758 million (31.12.02 – Nil) were utilized at 31 December 2003.

A9
Capital Commitments


Details of capital commitments contracted but not provided for in the financial statements as at 31 December 2003 are as follows -









RM’000



Leasehold land 
- Plot 17A


1,476



Leasehold building – Plot 17A


1,169









2,645
A10 
Segmental Information

	Analysis By Business Segment
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Designing &
	Manufacturing
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	and semi-
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	Total

	
	
	
	
	equipment
	
	

	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	
	
	             23,149 
	               33,129   
	              6,324 
	    62,602 

	Inter-segment revenue
	                  (54)
	                  (215)
	             (6,324)
	    (6,593)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	External revenue
	
	             23,095 
	                32,914
	                     - 
	    56,009 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Results
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment result
	
	             3,896
	                 9,082
	               1,547   
	   14,525 

	Unallocated income
	
	
	
	
	        487 

	Unallocated costs
	
	
	
	
	       (262)

	Elimination of inter

Company transactions 
	
	
	
	
	
	          31

	Profit from operations
	
	
	
	
	    14,781 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Finance cost
	
	
	
	
	       (205)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit before taxation
	
	
	
	
	     14,576

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Taxation
	
	
	
	
	
	      (1,127)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit after taxation
	
	
	
	
	     13,449 


	Analysis By Geographical Location
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Malaysia
	Asia
	Europe
	USA
	Total

	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	
	
	              42,026
	              7,873 
	           11,073
	     1,630 
	    62,602 

	Inter-segment revenue
	              (6,593)
	
	
	
	    (6,593)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	External revenue
	
	             35,433
	              7,873 
	           11,073        
	     1,630  
	    56,009 


 
No segmental analysis is prepared for segment results by geographical location as the Group’s operating results are derived from companies located in Malaysia.

A11 
Events Subsequent to the End of the Period


There are no material events subsequent to the end of the period under review that have not been reflected in the quarterly financial statements save as disclosed in Note B9 of the Additional Information required by the MSEB’s Listing Requirements.
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